

No. 64598-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LESLIE STEPHENSON,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LILA J. SILVERSTEIN
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

2010 MAR 5 PM 4:12
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
E

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

D. ARGUMENT 15

 1. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF A 26-YEAR-OLD CHILD MOLESTATION CHARGE OF WHICH MR. STEPHENSON WAS ACQUITTED..... 15

 a. As the trial court initially found, admitting evidence of a 26-year charge of which Mr. Stephenson was acquitted violated ER 403 and RCW 10.58.090..... 15

 b. Mr. Stephenson did not “open the door” to testimony about the 26-year-old allegation..... 17

 c. Even if Mr. Stephenson opened the door, the evidence was still inadmissible under ER 403 and RCW 10.58.090..... 22

 d. Reversal is required..... 26

 2. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING MULTIPLE HEARSAY STATEMENTS UNDER THE “FACT OF COMPLAINT” EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY PROHIBITION..... 28

 a. This Court should reject the antiquated and sexist “fact of complaint” exception to the rule prohibiting hearsay. 29

 b. Even if the “fact of complaint” exception exists, it does not apply here because the complaints were not timely..... 30

 c. The testimony exceeded the permissible scope of the “fact of complaint” exception. 33

d. Reversal is required.....	36
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING OVER A HUNDRED TEXT MESSAGES BETWEEN MR. STEPHENSON AND THE COMPLAINANT.	37
a. The admission of the messages sent by Mr. Stephenson violated his constitutional right to privacy. .	37
b. The messages sent from M. to Mr. Stephenson were inadmissible hearsay.....	42
c. All of the messages should have been excluded as irrelevant, cumulative, and substantially more prejudicial than probative.	44
d. The remedy is reversal and remand with instructions to suppress the text messages.....	45
4. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	46
a. The prosecution commits misconduct if it shifts the burden of proof to the defendant or implies that in order to acquit, the jury must believe the State's witnesses are lying.....	46
b. In this case, the prosecutor improperly told the jury its job was to find the truth, and improperly vouched for her witnesses and implied that in order to acquit, the jury had to find they were lying.....	47
5. CUMULATIVE ERROR DENIED MR. STEPHENSON A FAIR TRIAL.....	54
E. CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>King v. Workman</u> , 58 Wn.2d 77, 360 P.2d 757 (1961)	31, 33
<u>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</u> , 168 Wn. 2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)	26, 27
<u>State v. Belgarde</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	53
<u>State v. Boland</u> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990) ...	38, 39, 41
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	passim
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	40, 42
<u>State v. Hunter</u> , 18 Wash. 670, 52 P. 247 (1898).....	31, 33
<u>State v. Jordan</u> , 160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007)	39
<u>State v. Ladson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	38
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	53
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....	39, 41
<u>State v. Myrick</u> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	38
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	41, 45
<u>State v. Redmond</u> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003).....	35
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	46, 52
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)	23, 25, 26
<u>State v. Valdez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009)	38

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004).....	24
--	----

State v. Alexander, 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).passim

State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009). 48, 49

State v. Avedano-Lopez, 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995). 18

State v. Barrow, 60 Wn. App. 869, 809 P.2d 209 (1991) 50

State v. Casteneda-Perez, 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991) 50

State v. Cleveland, 58 Wn. App. 634, 794 P.2d 547 (1990)..... 46

State v. Clinkenbeard, 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005)... 43

State v. Fitzgerald, 39 Wn. App. 652, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985) . 19, 20,
35

State v. Fleming, 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)..... 46, 52

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009)..... 46, 47

State v. Jackson, 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003)..... 38, 40, 46

State v. Jones, 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008)passim

State v. Ortiz, 34 Wn. App. 694, 664 P.2d 1267 (1983) 23, 24, 25

State v. Ragan, 22 Wn. App. 591, 593 P.2d 815 (1979) ... 30, 31, 33

State v. Stockton, 91 Wn. App. 35, 955 P.2d 805 (1998).. 17, 20, 24

State v. Trickler, 106 Wn. App. 727, 25 P.3d 445 (2001) 23

State v. Venegas, ____ Wn. App. ____ 228 P.3d 813 (2010)..... 54

United States Supreme Court Decisions

Coffin v. United States, 156 U.S. 432, 15 S.Ct. 394 (1895) 46

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d
177 (2004) 43

<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	46
<u>Tome v. United States</u> , 513 U.S. 150, 115 S.Ct. 696, 130 L.Ed.2d 574 (1995)	32

Decisions of Other Jurisdictions

<u>United States v. Sine</u> , 493 F.3d 1021 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 7.....	38
-------------------------	----

Statutes

RCW 10.58.090.....	9, 15, 16, 25
--------------------	---------------

Rules

ER 402	44
ER 403	passim
ER 404	15
ER 801	30, 32
ER 802	29, 43
ER 803	35

Other Authorities

4 J. Wigmore, <u>Evidence</u> (rev. ed. J. Chadbourn 1972).....	30
5 K. Tegland, Washington Practice, <u>Evidence</u> (5 th ed. 2007)	22
5 R. Meisenholder, Washington Practice (1965).....	33

5C K. Tegland, Washington Practice, Evidence (5th ed. 2007)..... 29
65 Am.Jur.2d Rape § 61 31
